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Assistant Commercial Officcrs did it, in addition to claims settlement work. On the old M. and S. M. Railway, there was an officer in charge of the Watch and Ward Department and claims prevention work.

(c) As mentioned in answer to part (b) certain Railways did not have any separate claim. prevention organization. Where such an organization ex:isted, i 1 was virtu ..
ally a part of the claims settlement organization. It would, therefore, be difficult to prepare a separate account for this organization. Bosides, some of tho relevant records would no longer be availab Ie. It is regretted, therefore, that the average amounts spent prior to 1955 -cannot now be complied.

As for the average amount now being spent on claims prevention, the information Is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

(d) Figures of claims registered and the amount of compensation paid On the entire railway system in 1953-54 and 1954-55 and
in 1966-67 and 1967-68 are shown below :-

Number of Amount of
claims compensa-

registered paid (Rs.)

1953-54 3,73,758 2,86,69,695
1954-55 3,78,194 2,68,00,489
1966-67 6,50,551 6,10,02,694
1967-68 7,39,048 7,99,74,438

It may be explained that the. figures for 1953·54 and 1954-55 are not directly
comparable with the figures for 1966-67 and 1967-68 because conditions have been changing. To mention only a few factors, the traffic carried by the Railways has been steadily going up, prices have been rising, the Railways have assumed greater liability and the public are more conscious of their rights under the law.

Letters _I to Gevemment by Members of Pa rIlament

5647. SHRI NITlRAJ SINGH CHAU-DHRY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Railway Board has directed the Zonal General Managers of Indian Railways not to take notice of letters sent by Members of Parliament ; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Government Lady Noyce School for Deaf and Dumb, New DeIhl

5648. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WEL-FARE be pleased to state:

(al whether it is a fact that the Boarding Servants attached to the Government Lady Noyce School for Deaf and Dumb, New Delhi are not paid their emolument for the period of summer vacations;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) what steps are proposed to be taken to regularise the services of Boarding Servants who have put in more than five years of service and are still temporary ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) They are paid from contingencies only.

(el Two posts of B,arding S,rvants have been created and steps are being taken by the Delhi Administration to fill them.
After regular appointments are made, the employees will receive pay and allowances like other employees.

Lo" Paid Employees of Government Lady Noyce Sehool for Deaf aad Dumb,

New Delhi

5649. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the low-paid employees of the Government Lady Noyce School for Deaf and Dumb, New Delhi are made to work in both the shift whereas different teachers work in both the shifts; and

(b) if so, why this discrimination and what steps are proposed to be taken to provide the low-paid employees with relief?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA): (a) and (b). Only Sweepers and Frash in the school work in both shifts; but they are expected to work only for 8 hours a day.

W Inter Uniforms of Class IV Employee of Soeial Welfare Department

5650. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will tbe Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased state:

(a) whether it i. a fact tbat winter uniforms to the Class IV employees in the Department of Social Welfare were supplied only in the month of March, when the winter was over :

(b) whether it is also a fact that the uniforms and shoes supplied to Class IV employees did not fit the employees for whom tbey were intended ; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA): (a) and (b). No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

RaHway Good. Capacity

5651. SHRI RANJIT.SINGH
SHRI D. C. SHARMA
SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN
SHRI BENI SHANKER

SHARMA
SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the goods Capacity of Railways outstrips the demand;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps proposed to make fuller utilization of the same?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) to (c). The materialisation of traffic is not uniform throughout the year. While demand for transport increases during the busy season which extends from November to April, it drops during the rest of the year.
In consequence, there is under-utilisation of transport capacity during the slack month. and heavy pressure during the peak months.
To correct this imbalance, the Railways are trying to presuade the trading public to increase 103ding during the slack month., atleast in respect of non-damageable good. to absorb the excess capacity. Steps are also taken to atlr"ct more traffic. The Marketing and S,les Organisation have been set up on the Zonal Railways with this end in view.
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